Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
| ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06045472

Name of Company

Ace Parking UK Limited

1/ We
Gemma Louwise Roberts, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS

Rabert Ned Dymond, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 8PS

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was -duiy—held—er/summoned for 29 October 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that-the-sare-was-dene-aseardingly / no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was-guly-held-er/summoned for 29 Octcber 2014

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thatthe-same-was-dena-aaeerkngly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

The winding up covers the period from 21 November 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 That the meeting has not resolved against the Joint Liquidators having therr release

Signed (\\-/\ Date 93 November 2014

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Wilson Field Limited
The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
$119PS
Ref ACEPOZC/GLR/RD/AC ” l I” II ”
*A3KVTEGR*
A20

18/11/2014 #300
COMPANIES HOUSE




Ace Parking UK Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 21 November 2013 To 29 October 2014

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

AN

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,800 00 Furniture & Equipment 1,800 00
20000 Motor Vehicles 20000
6,000 00 Goodwill 6,000 00
Cash at Bank 1,059 32
Bank Interest Gross 004
Bank Interest Net of Tax 193
3,000 00 Websites 3,000 00
12,061 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40 00
Statement of affairs fee 4,000 00
Liguidators fees 5,029 79
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,100 00
Document Upload Fees 400 00
Postage, stationary, photocopying 9100
Storage and collection of records 499 50
Statutory Advertising 20100
(12,061 29)
UNSECURED CREDITQRS
(29,495 77) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(7,000 00) Directors Loans NIL
(92,150 40) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
{1,136 46) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
(400 00) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(119,183 63) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

k}\_Gemma Louise Roberts

Joint Liquidator

17 November 2014 11 14




31 October 2014
Qur Ref GLR/RD/AC/Finrep/ACEPQ2C/11

In the Matter of Ace Parking UK Limited

And In the Matter of Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency
Amendment Rules 2010

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report to Members
and Creditors

Contents

Introduction

Company and Joint Liquidators’ Details
Asset Realisations

Investigations

Assets that remain to be realised
Creditors and Distributions

Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

Final Meeting

O W~ ® o kW N

Conclusion

Appendices

A Receipts and Payments Account

B Time Analysis in accordance with SIP 9

C Wilson Field Limited Charge out Rates and Disbursements Policy
D

Final Meeting Notice and proxy form



1. Introduction
This report to members and creditors covers the perod 21 November 2013 to date

This report specifies any progress made since the last report was submitted to crediors

2, Company and Joint Liquidators’ Details
Company hame Ace Parking UK Limited
Registered address c/o Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
511 9PS
Other trading names of the company None
Company number 06045472
Name of Joint Liguidators Gemma L Roberts & Robert N Dymond
Address of Joint Liguidators Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield

511 9PS
Date of Appointment 21 November 2013
Change in Office Holder None

3. Asset Realisations

Attached at Appendix A to this report 1s a Receipts and Payments account for the relevant
penod Please note all funds are held on trust for the benefit of the hquidation and bank
Interest net of tax in the sum of £1 93 has been received dunng the period

Assets

The Statement of Affars circulated to creditors on 21 November 2013 highlighted that the
Company had the benefit of a number of assets in which the Director had shown an interest in
purchasing As a consequence, | instructed Chartered Valuation Agents, Charterfields of The
Lodge, Westbrook Court, 2 Sharrow Vale Road, Sheffield S11 8YZ to undertake a valuation
of the assets

Charterfields advised that a global sum of £11,000 + VAT could be achieved for the assets in
question Upon my appointment and with no other others being put forward an offer from the
Director was accepted for this amount The offer was accepted on the basis that an initial sum
of £7,000 + VAT be paid immediately with two further payments of £2,000 + VAT n the
following months | would confirm that the sale was duly completed on 17 January 2014

4, Investigations
It 1s a statutory requirement that a report on the Directors conduct 1s submitted to The

Insolvency Service, within six months of appointment The appropriate report has been
submitted, however | am unable to comment on the content of the report




I confirm that | have investigated the affairs of the company in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 4

| would confirm that my inveshgations intc the Company and its director are now concluded
with no further action being taken

5. Assets that remain to be realised

There are no assets that remain to be realised

6. Creditors and Distributions

Secured Creditors

The Company did not extend any form of security to its creditors

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received and none are expected

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that unsecured claims would amount to £130,182

Four unsecured claims have been received to date totalling £124,777, leaving nine creditors
who have not lodged a claim in the liguidation

There are insuficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors
7. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors held on 21 November 2013, it was resolved that the Statement
of Affairs be approved in the sum of £4,000 plus VAT This amount has been drawn in full

It was also resolved that the Joint Liquidator's remuneration would be calculated on a time
cost basis The chargeable tme for the penod covered by this report has been analysed and
a breakdown s attached as Appendix B

In accordance with the resolution at the first meeting, | have drawn £6,029 on account of
remuneration

My expenses for the period are as follows (* denotes that they are Category 2
disbursements) -

Expenses Expenses

Incurred Drawn

£ £
Postage, stationery & photocopying* { 91 00 9100
Room Hire 150 00 Nil
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,100 1,100
Document upload centre* 100 00 100 00
Storage & collection of Records * 499 50 499 50
Mileage * 99 50 Nl
Bond 40 00 4000
Statutory Advertising 201 00 201 00
Total 2,281.00 2,281 00




Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a crediter may request further information
regarding the Joint Liguidators remuneration and expenses, and their nghts to challenge the
office holders remuneration and expenses Any request must be in wnting and may be made
by either a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In
value of unsecured creditors, or the permission of the court

8 Final Meeting

The final meetings of the company and its creditors have been convened pursuant to section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and formal notice Is enclosed as Appendix D

Please note that the meeting 1s purely formal If you wish to attend the meeting, please
submut the attached proxy form prior to the meeting Please note there is no need for you to
attend this meeting, but it would assist me If you returned your proxy form

Resolutions to be passed at the meeting include resolutions approving the receipts and
payments account, and authonsing the reiease of the hquidators

If there 1s no quorum at the final meeting, It 1s deemed to have been held, and creditors not to
have resolved against the Joint Liquidators obtaining their release from office

Please note that creditors rarely attend the final meetings and | have therefore convened this
at my offices However should you wish to attend and deem that the location I1s not
convenient, please contact Andrew Cottingham within the next seven days so that the
meeting may be re-convened

9. Conclusion

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to tme |
enclose a copy of our current charge out rates and disbursements policy as Appendix C

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Andrew Cottingham of
this office

Yours faithfully

G L Roberts
Joint Liguidater




Ace Parking UK Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account




Ace Parking UK Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Ligquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 31 October 2014

RECEIPTS Statement Total (E)
of Affairs (£)
Furmiure & Equipment 1,800 00 1,800 00
Motor Vehicles 200 00 20000
Goodwill 6,000 00 6,000 00
Cash at Bank 1,059 32
Bank Interest Gross c04
Bank Interest Net of Tax 193
Websites 3,000 00 3,000 00
12,061 29
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 40 00
Statement of affairs fee 4,000 00
Liquidators fees 6,029 79
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,100 00
Document Upload Fees 100 00
Postage, stationary, photocopying 91 00
Storage and collection of records 499 50
Statutory Advertising 201 00
Trade & Expense Creditors (29,495 77) 000
Directors Loans {7,000 00) 000
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT (92,150 40) G 00
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE (1,136 46) 000
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporation Tax (400 00) 000
Ordinary Shareholders {1 00) 000
12,061 29
Net Receipts/(Payments) 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recewvable / (Payable) 000

000

Gemma Louise Roberts
Joint Liquidator

2

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 03 November 2014 10 42




Ace Parking UK Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix B

Time Analysis in Accordance with SIP 9




.

£¥ 01 ¥1OZ 19qWBAON €0 FL-10-G| UCISIap L jo | afed

1€ 295°01 tr 28 P 0z bE 29501 [y &4 cock 06 9Z ore oLe SINOH (2301
00 8€7 oLl 9t 21T 00 9EZ oL L s o oro 000 0zo S10S8Y JO UOfjESIRAY
’ 00 8rl 080 199¥2 00 8+l 030 000 or0 0o ozo §0]85 j0SSY pUR ssauisng Ausdosd  gd3ay
0006 g0 Qo o8l 00 o6 050 050 0o 000 oo uonda|on 1geg  5a3y
00 9Z1's §6Z2Z 9¢ €22 00 9ZL'S 5627 §9Z L4 ) 0z o 06 g suageBisaau;
WLy 6 12 LlESIEZ noeZir S61¢ 992 oz vl o7 o6 v mairay pue vonebinseaul AYNI
00 O0¥ o0l 00 00r 00 cOv 001 000 000 oo 00l voday vggo NI
00 6¥2 1139 £9 551 00 62 09l 000 091t 000 000 wioppes)
00 0EL 0680 pr PPl a0 Ot 060 0so 060 000 000 SIHPEIY] Ll SUOKEDIUNLWOD)  ODMD
006LL Lo 00041 006LL 0L0 000 0L0 000 000 SWie|D soperd 104
05 ZoZ 0s 0 00 Sov 05 20Z 050 0o 000 o000 050 slopey 2oeds ese)
05 Z02 0so 00 Sot 05 €02 050 00 000 000 050 lvAPUZ X8l ALHD
b OPL'Y 8z 87 09081 13::1 78 4 (1474 886 0L 0k 0zt 0§z Buyuur)g puw unupy
05 L8 oLt gz le 0s tie 1] 4 000 oFE 0o 0L0 souedwo) pus Aoiniels SOy
00 Spo ¢ 569 9e 051 00Gk0 L S69 S6 L 00¢ a0 o Goo aduBUBIUEW 8]l YOOV
00 0€Z 0l 00082 000es oot wo or o 090 000 wanNgsieneag 1aay
005Kl b oLk Z9ERT 005Kt [/F8 4 001 06 1 000 081 SMOIADY BB MOQY
LESSY L 56 5951 WESSY L €56 E6 G 000 K4 00n Buuaysed yoay
(AuQ LSOJ) {Aju0 1S0d) {3l mey HES poddng seBeuep Jojuag  S.dl 'R
wng SIS0 AWl WND SINOH Aunoy eBeiaay  (3) 3509 sl SINOH [ejo) P SjURSISSY SIOJRASIINUPY ¢ sobeuny sJ0}38JI( UOHIIUN WIOM JO USNEDYISSE)D

180d apod waloid
PLOZ/OL/E OL
. panwir] n Bured 99y - 520430V

Aewwing 1509 1 awit 6dIS Paftelaq aanenwing - Aijug swyy



Ace Parking UK Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix C

Wilson Field Linuted Charge out Rates and Disbursement Policy







